The net proceeds from the issue of the Notes is estimated to be EUR 196,000,0001 and will
be applied by the Issuer to lend to AB pursuant to the Credit Facility, and will be used by AB
to refinance an existing intercompany loan and for its general corporate purposes.

1 Reflects AB’s estimate of fees and expenses associated with the Notes issuance, including

commissions, advisory and other professional fees and other transaction costs.

35

CAPITALISATION AND INDEBTEDNESS

The following table sets forth AB’s cash and cash equivalents and capitalisation as of
31 December 2013, and as adjusted to give effect to the offering of the Notes as if the
offering had been completed on 31 December 2013 and the net proceeds from the offering
had been on-lent to AB. The historical financial information has been derived from the
Combined Financial Statements for the Guarantor for the year ended 31 December 2013
included elsewhere in this Offering Circular. You should read the following table in
conjunction with “Use of Proceeds” and AB’s Combined Financial Statements.

(€ in millions) As of 31 December 2013

Actual As adjusted

Cash and cash equivalents and
other short term deposits 19.0 25.0

Debt, including current portion:

Revolving credit facility (undrawn) - -

Loan from AGBAR (intercompany) 190.0 -

Loan from the Issuer (1) - 196.0

Total debt 190.0 196.0

Equity 348.0 348.0

Total capitalisation 538.0 544.0

Total net debt 171.0 171.0

(1) The nominal value of the loan reflects the estimated net proceeds from the issue. Also, the
interest rate charged on the loan will include all the expenses associated with the Notes
issuance.

Revolving Credit Facility
The Guarantor has entered into a €30 million unsecured and unguaranteed revolving credit
facility dated 19 March 2013 with Caixabank, S.A. (“Caixabank”) as lender within the
Caixabank AGBAR multi-company framework agreement by virtue of which certain
companies in the AGBAR group can draw down funds on a revolving basis (the “RCF”). The
RCF matures in March 2016. As of the date of this Offering Circular, there were no amounts

[…]

access to sufficient funds at an acceptable cost to meet its payment obligations at all times.

In order to ensure liquidity and be able to meet the payment obligations derived from its
activity, the Entity has cash and financial investments classified in current assets as shown in
the combined statement of financial position.

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk relates to the effect on profit or loss of rises in interest rates which increase
borrowing costs. The Entity’s finance debt is exposed to interest rate risk, which is linked to
the average interest rate of 10-year treasury bonds, plus a risk premium calculated based on
similar products offered by the financial market. The Entity has arranged no financial hedging
instruments.

AIGÜES DE BARCELONA

Notes to the Combined Financial Statements (continued) for the year ended 31
December 2013

F-150

9. Financial assets (Non-current / current) (continued)

9.2 Nature and extent of risks arising from financial instruments (continued)

Interest rate risk (continued)

The estimate of the sensitivity of financial profit to interest rate fluctuations in 10-year
treasury bonds, with the net borrowings structure at each year end, in thousands of euros, is as
follows:

Impact on the financial result
Increase of +10 bp 171
Decrease of -10 bp (171)

10. Inventories
At 31 December 2013 and 2012 there are no firm commitments to purchase goods.

The Entity arranges insurance policies to recover the carrying amount of inventories.

The movements in impairment losses are as follows, in thousands of euros:

2013 2012
Balance at 1 January (621) (621)
Impairment losses - -
Balance at 31 December (621) (621)

11. Equity
In 2013 “Share capital” amounts to EUR 337,000,000 and is represented by 337,000 fully
subscribed and paid up shares of EUR 1,000 par value each, divided into two types:

 Type A, comprising 50,550 shares (numbered 1 to 50,550).

 Type B, comprising 286,450 shares (numbered 50,551 to 337,000).
Type A shares represent publicly-owned capital and are attributed to AMB. Type B shares
represent privately-owned capital and are attributed to SGAB.

Each share gives its legitimate holder the status of shareholder and attributes them the rights
acknowledged in the Law and By-laws. Each share entitles its holder to one vote.

AIGÜES DE BARCELONA

Notes to the Combined Financial Statements (continued) for the year ended 31
December 2013

F-151

11. Equity (continued)

Shares are indivisible. Co-ownership status and the establishment of actual rights on shares
are set forth in articles 126 and subsequent articles of the Spanish Capital Companies Law.